

No. S272113

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 20-16796
Appeal from U.S. District Court for Northern California
Case No. 3:19-cv-01988-EMC
Honorable Edward M. Chen

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

STEYER LOWENTHAL BOODROOKAS ALVAREZ & SMITH LLP

Andrew A. August, SBN 112851
aaugust@steyerlaw.com
235 Pine Street, 15th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 421-3400 / Fax (415) 421-2234

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983
ctobisman@gmsr.com
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666
arotter@gmsr.com
Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608
jraskin@gmsr.com
Laura G. Lim, SBN 319125
llim@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED	9
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	11
A. Uber Hires Michael Rattagan To Provide Legal Services Related To Its Potential Launch In Argentina.	11
B. Uber Launches Its Platform In Argentina In An Unlawful Manner.	12
C. Uber’s Concealed Actions Inflict Harm On Mr. Rattagan.	13
D. Relevant District Court Proceedings.	15
E. The Parties’ Arguments To The Ninth Circuit, And The Ensuing Certification.	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. This Court Has Recognized That The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Bar Fraudulent Inducement Claims, Or Fraudulent Performance Claims Based On Misrepresentations That Expose The Plaintiff To Certain Types Of Liability.	18
A. The economic loss rule is a common-law doctrine whose contours are shaped by public policy considerations.	18
B. The Court has repeatedly recognized that the economic loss rule does not bar fraudulent inducement claims.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Court has held that claims for fraudulent misrepresentations in the <i>performance</i> of a contract are exempt from the rule, at least where the fraud exposed the plaintiff to certain types of potential liability.	21
1. <i>Independent duty</i> : The <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> Court recognized that fraud in the performance arises from a duty that is independent of any contract duties.	23
2. <i>Public policy</i> : The Court also reasoned that public policy “strongly favors” permitting fraud liability.	25
II. Just Like Fraudulent Misrepresentation Claims, Fraudulent Concealment Claims Are Exempt From The Economic Loss Rule.	27
A. <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> ’s two-part analysis applies equally to fraud claims based on intentional concealment.	28
1. Fraudulent concealment violates a duty that is independent of the contract.	28
2. Permitting fraudulent concealment claims furthers California’s public policies of deterring fraud and promoting socially useful business practices.	31
B. There is no principled basis to distinguish between fraudulent affirmative misrepresentations and fraudulent concealment.	36
1. Statutorily and in case law, fraudulent concealment is on par with fraudulent affirmative misrepresentations.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. None of the federal district court decisions treating fraudulent concealment claims differently than fraudulent misrepresentation claims articulate <i>any</i> principled basis for doing so.	37
3. Contrary to Uber’s argument, treating misrepresentation and concealment claims equally will not “swallow” the economic loss rule.	41
4. Applying different rules to fraud by concealment and fraud by misrepresentation would be unworkable.	44
III. The Court Also Should Clarify That The Economic Loss Rule’s Fraud Exemption Is Not Contingent On The Fraud Having Exposed The Plaintiff To Liability For Damages Other Than Economic Loss.	45
1. <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> had no occasion to consider fraud that risks purely economic losses to the plaintiff, and so necessarily did not rule out an exemption to the economic loss rule in that circumstance.	47
2. <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> ’s rationale compels concluding that plaintiffs can pursue a claim for fraud that exposed them to economic losses.	47
3. The economic loss rule should not be applied to bar the tort recovery—including punitive damages—that the Legislature has prescribed for fraud.	50
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATION	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PROOF OF SERVICE	57
SERVICE LIST	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627	42
<i>Anderson v. Apple Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2020) 500 F.Supp.3d 993	31
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 946	21
<i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	51
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1	39
<i>Baker v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 140	21
<i>Bermel v. BlueRadios, Inc.</i> (Colo. 2019) 440 P.3d 1150	53
<i>Cansino v. Bank of America</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1462	42
<i>Carillo v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> (C.D.Cal. Mar. 25, 2020, No. CV 19-8702 DSF (GJSx)) 2020 WL 12028895	31, 40
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1036	26
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	20, 24, 40
<i>General Acc. Fire & Life Assur. Corp. v. Industrial Acc. Comm.</i> (1925) 196 Cal. 179	37
<i>Goldstein v. General Motors LLC</i> (S.D.Cal. 2021) 517 F.Supp.3d 1076	38
<i>Harris v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 70	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. DPS6 Powershift Transmission Products Liability Litigation</i> (C.D.Cal. 2020) 483 F.Supp.3d 838	38
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473	51
<i>Kuchta v. Allied Builders Corp.</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 541	21
<i>Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	20, 21
<i>Lazar v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631	20, 21, 30, 43, 52, 53
<i>Lovejoy v. AT&T Corp.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 85	37
<i>NuCal Foods, Inc. v. Quality Egg LLC</i> (E.D.Cal. 2013) 918 F.Supp.2d 1023	31, 40
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811	23, 30
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 30	37
<i>People v. Vangelder</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 1	53
<i>Persson v. Smart Inventions, Inc.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1141	42
<i>Riverisland Cold Storage Inc. v. Fresno-Madera Production Credit Assn.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1169	34
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979	passim
<i>Rosen v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1070	42
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905	19, 20
<i>Stevens v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 605	36
<i>Walker v. Signal Companies, Inc.</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 982	21
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 1572	21, 29, 36
Civ. Code, § 1709	24, 29, 32, 36, 49, 51, 53
Civ. Code, § 1710	24, 29, 32, 36
Civ. Code, § 3294	36
Civ. Code, § 3294, subd. (a)	29, 32, 49, 53
Civ. Code, § 3294, subd. (c)(3)	29, 49, 53
Other Authorities	
CACI 1900	30
CACI 1901	30, 40, 42
